

No. 07-582

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

MATTHEW B. BERRY
General Counsel
JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB M. LEWIS
Associate General Counsel
NANDAN M. JOSHI
*Counsel
Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General
ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
THOMAS M. BONDY
ANNE MURPHY
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutes and regulations involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 16

Argument:

 The court of appeals erred in invalidating the
 Commission’s policy under the APA 20

 A. The FCC satisfied the requirements of the APA
 because it gave a reasonable explanation for its
 changed enforcement policy 20

 1. The APA permits an agency to change its
 policy as long as it provides a reasonable
 explanation for doing so 21

 2. The Commission acknowledged its change
 in policy 22

 3. The Commission provided a reasonable
 explanation for the change in policy 23

 B. The court of appeals erred in substituting its
 judgment for that of the FCC 27

 1. The Commission’s consideration of context
 in determining offensiveness does not
 undermine its conclusion that an isolated
 expletive may be indecent 28

 2. The Commission reasonably concluded that
 vulgar expletives need not be used in a
 literal sense to be indecent 33

 3. The court of appeals erred in second-
 guessing the Commission’s judgment that a
 change in its indecency enforcement policy
 was appropriate 37

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. This Court should remand to allow the court of appeals to consider respondents’ other challenges to the FCC’s order	42
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC:</i>	
852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	5, 6
932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 913 (1992)	6
58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1043 (1996)	3, 6, 41
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967)	21
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	42
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	42
<i>Board of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	43
<i>Branton, In re</i> , 6 F.C.C.R. 610 (1991)	30
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	42
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..	21, 30
<i>Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI (FM), New York, In re</i> , 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975)	3, 36

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Complaints Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program, In re:</i>	
18 F.C.C.R. 19,859 (2003)	8
19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	42
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	24
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	30, 39
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	27
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961)	39
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	41
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 403 U.S. 923 (1971)	21
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. of Penn., In re:</i>	
2 F.C.C.R. 2705 (1987)	5, 39
3 F.C.C.R. 930 (1987)	4, 5, 39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Inc. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	
20, 21	
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	21
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	43
<i>Pacifica Found., Inc., In re</i> , 2 F.C.C.R. 2698 (1987)	5
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n of the State of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	39

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	21, 38
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	22
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	25
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	42
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	15
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	20
Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491	26, 38
§ 2, 120 Stat. 491 (to be codified at 47 U.S.C. 503(b)(2)(C)(ii))	26
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Public Telecommunications Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-356, § 16a, 106 Stat. 954	3, 6
Radio Act of 1927, ch. 169, § 29, 44 Stat. 1172	2
18 U.S.C. 1464	2, 17, 25, 40
47 U.S.C. 301	2
47 U.S.C. 307 (2000 & Supp. V. 2005)	3
47 U.S.C. 309(a)	2
47 U.S.C. 309(k)	3
47 U.S.C. 309(k)(1)(A)	2
47 U.S.C. 503(b)	13
47 U.S.C. 503(b)(1)(B)	3
47 U.S.C. 503(b)(1)(D)	3
47 C.F.R. 73.3999(b)	3, 6

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2002) . . .	34
Robert F. Bloomquist, <i>The F-Word: A Jurisprudential Taxonomy of American Morals (In a Nutshell)</i> , 40 Santa Clara L. Rev. 65 (1999)	34
<i>Enforcement of Prohibitions Against Broadcast Indecency in 18 U.S.C. § 1464</i> , 4 F.C.C.R. 8358 (1989)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 5, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	26, 38
<i>Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 & Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
Timothy Jay, <i>Why We Curse: A Neuro-Psycho-Social Theory of Speech</i> (2000)	35
Barbara K. Kaye and Barry S. Sapolsky, <i>Watch Your Mouth! An Analysis of Profanity Uttered by Children on Prime-Time Television</i> , 7 J. Mass. Commc’n & Soc’y (2004)	38
Steven Pinker, <i>The Stuff of Thought: Language As a Window Into Human Nature</i> (2007)	35
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	25
